1775 Trimble Street — Board Minutes and Decision

Appeal Section: 573(1)(b) Appeal Regulation

Legal Description: Lot 36, Block 133, District Lot 540 and Plan VAP 16330
Lot Size: Lot Area = 6,710 sq. feet

Zone: RS-1

Related By-Law Clause:  Section 3.2.1 — Density and Floor Area
Section 3.2.2.6 — Rear Yard Depth

Appeal Description:

Requesting a relaxation of Section 3.2.1 — Density and Floor Area and r Section 3.2.2.6 — Rear
Yard Depth regulations of the RS-1 District Schedule to permit the construction of a two-storey
with a basement one-family dwelling at this site (Related to Development — Building
Application No. DB-2023-00433).

Technical Information:
Permitted FSR: 0.70 (4,697 sq. ft.)
Proposed: 0.69 (4,650 sq. ft.)

47 sq. ft. or 1% less than maximum permitted

Above-Grade Permitted FSR: 2,741 sq. ft. (Lot Areax 0.20 = 1,399 sq. ft.)
Proposed: 2,975 sq. ft.

234 sq. ft. or 8 % over maximum permitted

Discussion:
Alex Henry, were present to speak in support of the
appeal.

At the request of the Chair, the appellant agreed to dispense with the reading of the
submission, which had been in the Members' possession prior to the meeting.

The appellant’s initial comments were that they’re looking for more square footage for a
main floor bedroom and bathroom.

The Director of Planning’s Representative
Mr. Chen’s initial comments were that this is an appeal for above grade floor area and rear

yard requirements. The Director of Planning is not in support of the appeal as the appellant
was adamant about keeping their proposal.




The Board Chair stated that the Board's site office received four (4) letters in Support and
no (0) letter in opposition to this appeal.

The Chair stated that if there were any interested parties in the audience who wished to
speak to this appeal, they should raise their hand to be recognized and when recognized, state
their full name and address and spell their surname for the record.

There were no comments.
Final Comments:

Mr. Chen's final comments were that this is considered a new development, and the
Director of Planning is not prepared to support the relaxations of regulations for new
development, especially for a larger lot.

The appellant's final comments were that their parents are aging and they would like them
to age in place comfortably. Their neighbours are very supportive of this appeal.

This appeal was heard by the Board of Variance on July 18th, 2023 and was ALLOWED,
thereby granting relaxations of Section 3.2.1 — Density and Floor Area and Section 3.2.2.6 —
Rear Yard Depth regulations of the RS-1 District Schedule APPROVED the construction of
a two-storey with a basement one-family dwelling at this site (Related to Development —
Building Application No. DB-2023-00433), and subject to the following conditions:

(1) that the Board approved and accepted the Architectural drawings as shown and presented
to the Board of Variance at the appeal hearing on July 18th, 2023; and

(2) that the development shall otherwise comply with the requirements and regulations of the
Zoning and Development By-law to the satisfaction of the Director of Planning.

Board’s summary and decision based on the following:

-The Board found site hardship to allow this appeal (to allow a FSR variance of 235 sq. feet)
_The Board also received four (4) Support Letters and NO Opposition letters from the
neighbourhood (from the Board's neighbourhood notices)

“The Owners confirmed that they will continue working with the City and obtain all the
required City’s Development — Building permits to the satisfaction of the Director of Planning.




221-1350 Burrard Street.,

H E N RYC R E f{r ! \/ E Vancouver, B.C. V6Z 2X6

778-828-4627
DESIGN. BUILD. a@henrycreative.com

Attention: Board of Variance
Regarding: Address 1775 Trimble Street, Vancouver B.C.
Permit Number: DB-2023-00433

To Whom It May Concern:

We are writing regarding a proposed single-family development at 1775 Trimble Street, located
in Vancouver’s RS-1 Zoning district.

There are two items we would like to address regarding our building permit deficiency list dated
April 12th, 2023.

ltem One:

Zoning and development bylaw compliance; it’s been indicated that our proposal would exceed
the maximum floor space ratio by 232 sq. ft.

We calculated our allowable square footage in hopes of achieving a FSR of 0.70, using section
3.2.1.1 {c). However due to the lot size, we must adhere to 3.2.1.1 (b), which states the floor
space ratio “must not exceed a floor space ratio of 0.20 plus 130 m2” which is the lesser of the
two options outlined in section 3.2.1.1 {c) (i)

The difference between these two options - 232 sq. ft. - makes up a main floor bedroom and
bathroom in the proposed design.

Rationale for the Request for Variance:

o The proposed house creates a smaller footprint compared to the residence that currently
exists, even with the additional 232 sq. ft.

o The main floor living space was thoughtfully designed to accommodate a recently widowed
elderly parent who requires access to main floor living without stairs.

o Long term, the owners plan to age in place in their home and utilize the main floor
bedroom and bathroom.

o Removing this portion of the house would cause undue hardship on the resident in the
short term for their parent, and negatively impact the owners use and enjoyment of their
home in the future.

We respectfully request a variance for RS-1 Zoning and Development by-law 3.2.1.1 (b).




Item two:

Zoning and development bylaw compliance; it’s been suggested that the proposed rear yard
must meet the minimum requirement of 45% of the site depth as per RS-1 3.2.2.6., or follow
the option presented in RS-1 3.2,2.19.

At the rear of this lot, there is a city right of way and there is no laneway access. Therefore the
garage is attached to the house and if the guidelines in RS-1 3.2.2.6. were followed, there would
be little functional living space on the main floor, so the design follows RS-1 3.2.2.19.

However for section 3.2.2.19 d) which states we “must comply with the provisions of section
2.2.9 (a).” we respectfully request a variance.

Rationale for the Request for Variance:

o This is a sloped lot, and if the step-down in height to meet the requirements of 3.2.2.19 d)
was applied, it would create a split main level with stairs, and negatively impact the use.
o This main floor space was thoughtfully designed to accommodate a recently
widowed elderly parent who requires main floor living without stairs.
o Long term, the owners plan to age in place in their home and occupy the main floor.

Included are site photos showing the proposed design will improve the sightlines and light
exposure of neighbouring homes and yards.

IMAGE 1- Spray paint circled in red shows the NW corner of the proposed house.
IMAGE 2- Red markup line shows depth of the proposed house in relation to neighbour.
IMAGE 3- Shows the other houses to the West of the property.

IMAGE 4- Google maps shows proposed house depth in relation to neighbours to West.

o 0 O O

To put it simply, we are asking to line up with neighbouring homes in height and rear yard
depth. The proposed design will have a smaller footprint than the current structure.

Conclusion:

In conclusion we believe the unique site conditions: corner lot with no front yard or rear yard
access (there is no lane or alley), an existing city right of way through the rear yard, lot sloping
from South to North and from West to East, make it challenging to meet the requirements of
RS-1 guidelines in a way that results in a purposeful design. The inability for the owner to care
for their aging family member and their inability to age in place creates an undue hardship.

Letters of support from owners of neighbouring homes are included in the information package.

We thank you in advance for the consideration of our proposal.



1775 TRIMBLE STREET
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